
Workshop
CITY OF PUNTA GORDA, FLORIDA

FEBRUARY 24, 2020, 1:00 PM
SALES TAX COMMITTEE MEETING- CHARLOTTE HARBOR EVENTS AND

CONFERENCE CENTER

NOTE: Anyone wishing to address the Council on any agenda item may do so at the appropriate time during the
meeting. Those who choose to speak must state their name for the record. Each person will be allowed to speak once
on each subject up to a maximum of three minutes.

1:00 PM - CALL TO ORDER

I. WORKSHOP TOPICS

A. Citizens Comments

B. January 13, 2020 Meeting Minutes

C. Action Register

D. Sales Tax Project Drainage Improvements Storm Water

E. Results of Scoring

F. Development of Project Ranking Process

G. Focus Group Discussion & Ranking Recommendations

II. STAFF COMMENTS

III. COUNCIL MEMBER COMMENTS

IV. CITIZENS' COMMENTS

V. ADJOURNMENT

If any person decides to appeal any decision made by City Council or an Advisory Board/Committee with respect to any
matter considered at the meeting or hearing, he or she may need a record of the proceedings, and for such purpose he or
she may need to ensure that a verbatim record of the proceedings is made, which record includes the testimony and
evidence upon which the appeal is to be based.
In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act and Florida Statute 286.26, the location of this public hearing is
accessible to persons with disabilities. If you are a person with disability who needs any accommodation in order to
participate in this proceeding, you are entitled, at no cost to you, to the provision of certain assistance. Interpreters for
the hearing impaired (TTY 941-575-5013) or non-English speaking citizens, and any other special accommodations can



be requested by contacting the Human Resources Manager/Non-Discrimination Coordinator whose address is 326 W.
Marion Avenue, Punta Gorda, FL 33950, whose telephone number is (941) 575-3308, and whose email address is
humres@pgorda.us  at least two (2) calendars days prior to the meeting.

mailto:humres@pgorda.us
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CITY OF PUNTA GORDA
2/24/2020

 
 Print

New Business*

Title: January 13, 2020 Meeting Minutes

Funds:

Recommended Action: Approval

Summary:

Department/Division:

 

EXHIBITS:
1. Meeting Minutes Jan. 13, 2020
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   Mary Boeringer, Burnt Store Isles; Julia Bowser, District 

3; Tom Cavanaugh, Team Punta Gorda; Kelly Gaylord, 

District 2; Jay Gile, Burnt Store Meadows; Mary 

Harbour, Visual Arts Center; Melissa Lockhart, District 

5; Ashley Maher, Charlotte Community Foundation;; 

Gene Murtha, History Center; John Peterman, District 

1; Jim Sanders, Economic Development Partnership; 

Bob Sifrit, Historic District Homeowners Association; 

Gary Skillicorn, Punta Gorda Isles Civic Association; 

John Welsh, Boaters Alliance; John Wright, Punta Gorda 

Chamber 

 

 Don Sabatini, District 4; Robert Toth, Seminole Lakes

 

 Debby Carey, City Councilmember; Melissa Reichert, 

Communications Manager; Kristin Simeone, Finance 

Director; Mitchell Austin, Chief Planner 

 

- Ms. Melissa Reichert, Communications Manager, called the meeting to order. 

A. Citizen Comments 

- Mr. Sarkisian spoke in favor of constructing additional pickleball courts within City limits. 

- Ms. Sheila Jaeger pointed out the City’s Pickleball Committee had identified Trabue Park 

as a possible alternative to the Gilchrist Park pickleball courts. 

- Ms. Christy Federici requested members consider the homeowners near the Gilchrist 

Park pickleball courts when taking action concerning on pickleball. 

- Ms. Nancy Johnson spoke in favor of considering the Henry Street property as a unified 

location, noting it would contain five major attractions if the Peace River Wildlife Center 

(PRWC) were to relocate there. 

B. Approval of November Meeting Minutes 

- Mr. Sanders stated the minutes should be corrected to note Mr. Sifrit had requested the 

CIP detail sheets. 

- Ms. Mahar MOVED, Ms. Gaylord SECONDED approval of the November 18, 2019 minutes 

as amended. 

- MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 

C. Sales Tax Action Item Register November 

- Ms. Reichert confirmed there were no questions regarding the action register. 
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D. Sales Tax Projects January 2020 

- Mr. Mitchell Austin, Chief Planner, provided a presentation on the City’s proposed local 

sales tax program projects. 

- Would fund a staff member in Public Works to manage construction of various City 

projects. Certain projects managed would foster public health and safety and benefit 

economic development. Effect on operating costs would depend on project. Would 

enable continuation of projects from 2014 sales tax program. Certain projects managed 

could have joint participation. Certain projects would benefit environmental quality. 

Would serve entire City. Certain projects were State or federally mandated. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Ms. Carey questioned how management of capital improvements was funded in the past. 

- Ms. Simeone replied one project manager was paid for through the sales tax program to 

manage sales tax program projects and the other was funded through the General Fund 

to manage general construction projects, explaining both positions would be funded 

through the General Fund if sales tax funds were not allocated for this position. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Would fund design and engineering of sewer system for Areas 1 through 3 of the Septic 

to Sewer Master Plan. Would improve and protect water quality in Charlotte Harbor. 

Project was dependent on Charlotte County for creation of a special assessment district. 

Would foster public health and safety. Increased operating costs anticipated. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Mr. Wright confirmed the City could apply sales tax funds to a project in the County. 

- Discussion ensued regarding City funding of improvements to homeowner’s properties 

and the process for scoring and ranking projects. 

- Ms. Carey confirmed funds could be redistributed if a project did not move forward after 

funding was approved. 

- Mr. Cavanaugh questioned if the City could require residents of Charlotte Park to connect 

to the City’s sewer system. 

- Ms. Simeone replied the City could do so if service lines were available; however, none 

were. 

- Mr. Wright noted customers outside of the City paid a surcharge for utilities service, 

inquiring if same could be applied toward the project. 

- Ms. Simeone replied those funds would be applied toward the project’s construction. 

- Mr. Welsh questioned if same had been sequestered already. 
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- Ms. Simeone replied sequestering those funds would begin once staff knew the project 

would move forward. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Would install additional seating and shade structures. Project was not included in the 

budget for future phases of the Harborwalk. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Mr. Cavanaugh questioned if reserved funds from other projects at Gilchrist Park would 

be available to fund this project. 

- Mr. Austin replied funds might be available in theory, but same was not likely in practice. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Would improve landscaping and site furnishings and create a community gateway 

feature. Creation of community gateway and branding accounted for significant portion 

of costs. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Mr. Murtha inquired as to selling the property for commercial use, questioning the 

property’s value. 

- Mr. Austin replied the City would have to reimburse the Federal government $450,000 

before the property could be sold as same had been purchased for hazard mitigation 

purposes, opining the property’s value was negatively impacted by its location within 

the velocity zone as any structure would have to be built on stilts. 

- Ms. Gaylord confirmed the Trabue Park Improvements (With pickleball courts) Project did 

not include branding. 

- Discussion ensued regarding the project’s costs and the suitability of this location for 

commercial use, with Mr. Austin confirming commercial use of the property was 

inconsistent with the Citywide Master Plan. 

- Ms. Gaylord noted the eastern portion of Punta Gorda lacked parks, commenting 

favorably on the property’s use for hazard mitigation purposes. 

- Scoring sheets completed.

- Would install eight pickleball courts, sound abatement measures, a restroom facility, 

landscaping, site furnishings and parking. 

- Ms. Carey noted this location was recommended by the Pickleball Committee for 

installation of pickleball courts. 
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- Discussion ensued regarding the pickleball facilities available within the City and the 

County as well as potential locations for the installation of additional courts. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Would install sidewalk connections and intersection treatments including crosswalks, 

High Intensity Activated Crosswalk (HAWK) System signals and traffic calming measures. 

Significant right-of-way constraints existed in the project area. Costs were related to the 

need to acquire adequate rights-of-way. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Would install walkways to connect Linear Park, the Charlotte County Public Library, the 

PRWC, History Park and the community garden as well as public parking to accompany 

enhancement of the Hounds on Henry Street Dog Park (Dog Park). Project did not include 

improvements for accommodation of the PRWC. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Ms. Kelley Frohlich presented the project. 

- Much of the project was included in the Sidewalk Connections West Marion: Bal Harbor 

to Shreve Street Project. Would install a HAWK System at the intersection of Garvin Street 

and West Henry Street, a flashing beacon and signage ahead of the HAWK system and a 

non-signalized, standard crosswalk at the intersection of Caicos Drive and West Henry 

Street. Citizen support for the project existed. Would foster public health and safety. No 

additional operating costs anticipated. Would benefit special-needs populations and 

environmental quality. Less than 25% of City’s population directly served. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Ms. Gaylord confirmed approximately $55,000 was budgeted each year for installation 

of additional crosswalks, then inquiring as to the preparation of the project’s costs. 

- Ms. Frohlich replied she had consulted with the City Engineer in order to create an 

estimate. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Ms. Sandy Moon presented the project. 
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- Would address concerns related to safety and compliance with the Americans with 

Disabilities Act (ADA). Pavers and historic structures needed repair. Lighting was desired 

to improve safety and security. 

- Mr. Murtha commented additional funds would likely be needed. 

- Discussion ensued regarding whether sales tax program funds could be used to fund 

improvements for a non-profit organization, with Ms. Reichert clarifying this project was 

to be considered an economic development project. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Ms. Janet Watermeier presented the project. 

- Would install approximately 36 angled parking spaces, providing 70% more parking for 

the Visual Arts Center. Would improve quality of life. Would foster public health and 

safety. Would benefit economic development and special needs populations. Would serve 

entire City. No or minimal operating costs anticipated. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Discussion ensued confirming the City owned the property to be utilized as parking 

spaces. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Ms. Watermeier presented the project. 

- Was considered an economic development project. Would install a sprinkler system, 

bring the structure into compliance with Punta Gorda Code and the ADA and construct 

a new gallery, which would allow the previous gallery to be used for classes. Grant 

funding anticipated. Would benefit economic and community development and special 

needs populations. Would improve quality of life. Would foster public health and safety. 

Would serve entire City. Visual Arts Center to absorb increased operating costs. 

- Project’s alignment with the scoring criteria reviewed. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Ms. Pat Campagna presented the project. 

- Would construct a restroom, provide landscaping and install pathways to connect the 

Charlotte County Public Library, History Park, community garden, the PRWC, the Visual 

Arts Center, Fishermen’s Village and the Military Heritage Museum. Included 

improvements to the Dog Park. 
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- Discussion ensued clarifying the differences between the City’s proposal for the Henry 

Street property and this project, with Mr. Austin stating the City’s proposal did not 

include construction of a restroom or parking beyond that required for the Dog Park. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- Mr. Cavanaugh stated a resident of Burnt Store Isles had requested installation of a ramp 

so that the public could access the canal system. 

- Mr. Austin clarified the project was proposed for the previous Firestation II near Home 

Depot, explaining the location had frontage on Alligator Creek. 

- Scoring sheets completed. 

- No discussion. 

- No discussion. 

- None. 

- Ms. Maher requested project scores be provided in chronological order, speaking in favor 

of beginning prioritization at the February 24, 2020 meeting. 

- Ms. Reichert stated she could provide the project scores prior to that meeting. 

- Mr. Cavanaugh questioned if another matrix would be required for evaluation of the 

projects. 

- Ms. Reichert replied same could be discussed at the February 24, 2020 meeting. 

- Ms. Gaylord spoke in favor of denoting any relationships between projects in the 

materials provided to members. She then expressed uncertainty as to whether the 

budget for Gilchrist Park improvements was sufficient to create additional parking. 

- None. 

- The meeting was adjourned at 3:08 p.m. 

  

 _________________________ 

 Communications Manager 

 

 

____________________________  

Recording Secretary 
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1. Action Register February
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1% Sales Tax Meeting Action Item Register 
   

 
MEETING SUBJECT:  City of Punta Gorda Sales Tax  

ATTENDANCE             APOLOGIES                                  DISTRIBUTION  

   1% Sales Tax Team  

 
  

MEETING DATE: 2/24/2020 

LOCATION:  

PREPARED BY: Melissa Reichert 

ISSUED DATE: 2/18/2020 

Recognition:  

 

 

REV. NO.:  

 BLUE=Complete RED= Open 

 
Start Due  Description Asked Action 

Party 

Status 

9-30 10-30 Can a process be created for identifying 

alternate funding sources which were not part 
of the 1% sales tax program 

Cavanaugh Reichert To be discussed at 2/24 Sales Tax meeting 

when project ranking begins.  

01-13 2-24 Requested project scores be provided in 

chronological order, speaking in favor of 
beginning prioritization at the February 24, 

2020 meeting. 

Maher Finance/Reic

hert 

Sent out on Jan. 31. 2020 

01-13 2-24 Denote any relationships between projects in 

the materials provided to members 

Gaylord Finance/Reic

hert  

In current agenda packet 

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Completed Action Items 

 
 Date Description Asked Action Party Due/Status 
8-30 10-30 Action Item Register was emailed to all members and 

discussed at 10/30 meeting 

Sabatini Reichert Completed 

9-30 10-30 Process was shared at the 9/30 meeting, approved by 
Council at their 10/2 meeting and posted publicly the 

afternoon of 10/2 

Gaylord Reichert Completed 

9-30 10-30 Names were added to the project information sheet on 10/2 Gaylord Reichert Completed 

9-30 10-30 Sheet listing Official Project Names, Previous Cost 
Estimates, New Cost Estimates and details regarding any 

shortfalls for all projects was included in 10/30 agenda 

Members Finance 
Simeone  

Completed 

11-18 1-13 Carry over Trabue Park and West Henry Campus Gaylord Reichert Completed 

9-30 11-18 Set additional Meeting in lieu of Dec. Meeting Gaylord Reichert Completed 

9-30 10-30 Request that agenda materials be provided in color Gaylord Reichert Completed 

9-30 10-30 Members requested for Official Project Names, Previous 

Cost Estimates, New Cost Estimates and details regarding 

any shortfalls for all projects 

Members Finance 

Simeone  

Completed 
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Title: Sales Tax Project Drainage Improvements Storm Water

Funds:

Recommended Action:

Summary:

Department/Division:

 

EXHIBITS:
1. Sales Tax Project Drainage Improvements Storm Water

2. Score Sheet
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Capital Improvements Program

Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 
Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:
2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

UNFUNDED PROJECT

Drainage Improvements - Storm Water Pumping Station

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services.

Apply best management practices and systems in 
infrastructure maintenance; Establish a long-range plan 
that ensures infrastructure is in place to meet projected 
growth demands.

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 240,000 $ 1,540,000 $ 0 $ 1,780,000

N/A

X Public Works

Rick Keeney

N/A

X 
 

0
1,780,000

240,000

1,540,000

1,200

Electrical, R&M

1,200

TBD
TBD

X

Engineering, 
Design, Permitting and 
construction of storm water 
pumping station in the area of 
Retta Esplanade and Berry St. 
A project suggested by 
Council Member Jaha 
Cummings for consideration 
for 1% sales tax project. 
 

Maintain defined level of service by 
reducing street flooding.  
The flooding may occur 6 +/- times 
per year. The flooding subsides once 
the tide goes out, within a few hours. 
 
 
 
 
 



Capital Improvements Program



Project:

Drainage Improvements-Storm Water Pumping Station

CRITERIA 3 2

Will the project impact public health and 

safety?

Alleviate existing 

or potential 

health/safety 

hazard

Will promote or 

maintain 

health/safety

Will the project foster economic 

development and create long-term jobs?
Both

Economic 

Development or 

long-term job 

creation
Will the project result in decreased, 

increased, or no operation and 

maintenance (O&M) costs?

Decrease O&M 

costs

No or minimal 

impact on O&M 

costs

Will sales tax allow for application of 

grant funds from another entity?

Application of 

matching grant 

funds

Application of 

some grant funds

Will the project enable furtherance of 

phased projects from previous sales tax 

extension?

Furtherance of 

additional 

phases

Minimal work to 

previously funded 

projects

Is this a joint project with another entity?
Multiple other 

entities
One other entity

Will the project meet a community 

obligation to serve a special needs 

segment of the City's population, such 

as: low-income, aged, or minorities?

Multiple special 

needs segments

One special needs 

segment

Is the project included Master Plan 

and/or Comprehensive Plan?
Both

Master Plan or 

Comprehensive 

Plan

Will the project impact environmental 

quality of Punta Gorda?

Significantly 

improve

No or minimal 

impact

Percentage of population served? 50% or more 25%-49%

Will the project improve quality of life in 

Punta Gorda?

Significantly 

improve

No or minor 

improvements

Criteria for Scoring Proposed Sales Tax Projects



Is the project state or federally 

mandated?

State and 

Federally 

Mandated

State or Federally 

Mandated



1 CRITERIA SCORE

No impact

Neither

Result in new 

O&M costs

No

No 

No 

No

Neither

Negatively 

impact

Less than 25%

Negatively 

impact

Criteria for Scoring Proposed Sales Tax Projects



No
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Title: Results of Scoring

Funds:

Recommended Action: Discussion

Summary: The results of the score ordering based on criteria agreed upon
by the committee and a document reflecting similar projects as
requested by the committee.

Department/Division:

 

EXHIBITS:
1. Sales Tax Projects as Scored

2. Similar Projects Document
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Project SOURCE OF FUNDING UNIDENTIFIED STATUS TOTAL 1% SALES POSSIBLE FUNDS YEARS ESTIMATE
# Score Code PROJECT IDENTIFICATION OF PROJECT TAX OTHER SOURCES STILL NEEDED ONGOING 

PROJECT COST FUNDING OF FUNDING NEEDED COSTS
1        27.18       Complete Street ‐ US 17 Improvements Preliminary Estimate 3,000             0 ‐ 3,000 Possible Grant 2023‐2024 5              

2        25.75       Various ADA Improvements ‐ Citywide

Various projects in progress. 

Additional funding for ADA 

Transition Plan projects  1,860               1,110                  750             

3        25.69       Expansion of Public Safety Building Preliminary Estimate  5,428               5,428                 

Impact Fees if approved. 

Will only fund a small 

portion of project  2020 4                

4        25.36       Harborwalk East ‐ Phase II Preliminary Estimate  1,000               500 ‐ 1,000

Transportation Impact Fees, 

up to 50%, if available.  City 

will also look for 

environmental grants  2023‐2024 5                

5        25.30       Bicycle Capital Improvement Program Preliminary Estimate  1,200             1,200                2022‐2027 3              

6        24.75       Historic District Infrastructure Preliminary Estimate  2,806             2,750                2020‐2021 8              

7        24.21       Visual Arts Gallery and Classroom (Submitted) 500                500 2021‐2022

8        23.81       CDBGDI Drainage Improvements ‐ Boca Grande Area

Preliminary Estimate, Design in 

process  4,076               1,076                  3,000          

9        23.75       Harborwalk‐US 41 NB Bridge Underpass Improvement Preliminary Estimate 200                200 Grant if approved 2020‐2021 1              

10      23.57       Connecting Points of Interest (Submitted) 1,804               1,804                 

Park Impact Fees, % TBD, if 

available 

11      23.19       Alligator Creek ‐ US 41 NB ‐ Pedestrian Bridge II Preliminary Estimate  2,026             2,026                Grant if approved 2022‐2023 TBD

12      22.50      

 COOCOM/ 

AIRCOM 

Complete Street Improvements ‐ Cooper Street & 

Airport Road Preliminary Estimate 4,800               1,550                  3,250           11              

13      22.44       VIRCOM Virginia Ave Complete St Improvements Preliminary Estimate 1,750             950                   800              3              

14      22.38       Bayfront Activity Center Preliminary Estimate  331                331 2020

15      21.93       Maud Street Angle Parking (Submitted) 275                275 2022‐2023

16      21.69       SHVCOM Shreve Street Complete Street Improvements Preliminary Estimate  350                225 125              9              

17      21.63       Freeman House Assessment and Renovations Preliminary Estimate 200                200                   2020

18      21.27       Complete Street ‐ Royal Poinciana Improvements Preliminary Estimate 2,500             2,500                2022‐2023 5              

19      21.25       BAYVAS Baynard/Vasco Sidewalk Improvements Preliminary Estimate 400                200                   200              1              

20      21.09       Sidwalk Enhancements ‐ Tropicana & Marion Preliminary Estimate  300                300 2023‐2024 2              

21      20.94       Historic District Street Lights Preliminary Estimate 330                330                   2020‐2022 1              

22      20.86       Henry Street Crosswalk (Submitted) 240                240                   2021

23      20.63       HW41BL Harborwalk ‐ US 41 Bridge Approach Lighting Preliminary Estimate 670                120                   550              3              

24      20.38       Capital Project Management Preliminary Estimate  540                  540 

All years of 

funding 0                

25      20.36       Historic City Hall Improvements Preliminary Estimate 3,500               3,500                 

City will pursue grant 

funding  2021‐2024 3                

26      20.21       Henry Street Property Improvements Preliminary Estimate  1,250               1,250                 

Park Impact Fees, % TBD, if 

available  2022‐2024 5                

27      20.19       Henry Street Sidewalk Preliminary Estimate  150                150 2020

28      19.85       Septic to Sewer (Areas 1‐3 Charlotte Park) ‐ Design Preliminary Estimate   3,200 ‐ 4,800  3,200 ‐ 4,800

2020, 2022, 

2024 TBD

29      19.79      

Gilchrist Park ‐ Harborwalk Improvements (Seating & 

Shade) Preliminary Estimate 350                  350  2022 1                

30      19.64      

Sidewalk Connections W. Marion: Bal Harbor to 

Shreve St. Preliminary Estimate 1,500               1,125 ‐ 1,500

Transportation Impact Fees, 

up to 25%, if available  2022‐2024 2                

31      19.13       Park & Facility Signs to Reflect New Brand Preliminary Estimate 35                   35 2020

32      18.91       Historic Interpretation Markers ‐ Historic District Preliminary Estimate 375                375                   2022‐2033 2              

33      18.88       Harborwalk ‐ Laishley Park Marriage Point Preliminary Estimate 500                500                   2021 3              

34      18.43       History Park Maintenance (Submitted) 85                   85 43            

35      17.82       Veteran's Park ‐ Shade Structure(s) Preliminary Estimate  300                300 Partnership/ Donation  2023‐2024 1              

36      17.57       Trabue Park Improvements (no pickleball courts) Preliminary Estimate  1,250               313 ‐ 1,250

Park Impact Fees, up to 

75%, if available  2022‐2024 10              

37      17.27       South Punta Gorda Park (Firestation II) Preliminary Estimate 875                  525 ‐ 875

Park Impact Fees, up to 

40%, if available  2022‐2023 5                

38      16.94       HWALK3 Harborwalk West ‐ Area 3 

Preliminary Estimate, updated 

9/18/19 from Council direction  1,800               90   1,710           11              

39      16.86       Park Kayak Ramp (Submitted) 20                   20

40      16.38       SHVTRH Shreve Street Trail Head

Preliminary Estimate, Continue 

to apply for grant funding  400                  200  200              9                

41      14.36       Trabue Park Improvements (with pickleball courts) Preliminary Estimate 1,760               440 ‐ 1,760

Park Impact Fees, up to 

75%, if available  2022‐2024 12              

1% SALES TAX FUND - SALES TAX COMMITTEE UPDATE AS SCORED
1% Sales Tax Infrastructure Projects

 FY 2020 - FY 2024( g )



Capital Improvements Program

Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 

Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years

Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:

2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

UNFUNDED PROJECT 
1

Complete Street - US 17 Improvements

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all 
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 360,000 $ 2,640,000 $ 3,000,000

N/A

 X

 

CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

360,000

2,640,000

5,000
maintenance, landscape

FY 2022:  FDOT pre-design and environmental studies 

FY 2023: 
Design Complete Streets Concept from Cooper Street 
@ US 17 (East Marion Avenue) to Tamiami Trail (US 
41NB) and Cooper Street @ East Olympia Avenue 
(US17 NB) to include pavers and tree wells in existing 
utility strips, bicycle  facilities, ADA improvements, high 
visibility crosswalks and decorative finish intersections 
where appropriate.   

FY 2024: 
Construct (cost estimated only pending design and 
schedule of value) 

NOTE: This project is on the MPO list  for funding 
project development and environmental study (PD&E) 
in 2024-2025.  It is anticipated that design & 
construction will be initiated by FDOT as part of its 
regular roadway resurfacing activities as a project in 
line with FDOT Complete Streets policy.  Potential 
local contribution is unknown at this time. 

 
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD X 

A continuation of the Punta Gorda 
Pathways Project creating a safer walking 
and biking environment while spurring 
private investment into key growth area of 
East Punta Gorda. 

 
  

0
3,000,000

5,000
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Complete Streets - US 17 Improvements
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ADA Improvements - Citywide

118-3007-515-6300 Various

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services.

Maintain and enhance the City's infrastructure to ensure 
efficient and effective service delivery and quality 
aesthetic appeal.  

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 90,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 125,000 $ 500,000 $ 1,090,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

X 
 

90,000
1,000,000

1,425,000

0

ST
ST
ST
ST

TBD X

FY 2020 - 2027 
Implementation of the City ADA Transition Plan to 
assure compliance with all federal, state and local 
regulations, standards and compliance monitoring 
requirements.   

Projects may include accessibilities improvements at: 
  Herald Court Centre 
  Linear Park 
  Laishley Marina 
  Laishley Park  

1% Sales Tax Funding 

**FY 2022 CURRENTLY UNFUNDED 
(FY 2024 total to include FY 25, 26, & 27) 

***$335,000 for US 41 ramp removed from CIP sheet 
and added as a individual project 

To remain eligible for federal grant 
funding the City is required to have in 
place an ADA Transition Plan that 
includes  a schedule of implementation. 

 



Capital Improvements Program

ADA Improvements - Citywide



Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 

Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years

Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:

2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

Capital Improvements Program 
UNFUNDED PROJECT

3

Public Safety Building Expansion

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Maintain and enhance the City's infrastructure to ensure 
efficient and effective service delivery and quality aesthetic 
appeal.  Maximize use of new technology in applicable 
areas.  Apply best management practices & systems in 
infrastructure.

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 5,427,500 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 5,427,500

N/A

X 

 

Police Dept/Fire Dept

Jason Ciaschini/Ray Briggs

13855 $ 5,227,500

N/A

 X

0
0
0
0
0
0

5,227,500

200,000

4,000
Electricity, Janitorial, R&M

Create additional office space to 
accommodate the anticipated growth 
of the police department including a 
new training room. The fire 
department will renovate and 
reconfigure the current living and 
office space to expand administrative 
space. Fire will utilize existing training 
room and add onto the rear of the 
building behind the training room for  
expansion and increased staffing.  
Designate an area in the building that 
allows Emergency Management to 
activate a command center.  
Additional Parking will be needed. 

4,000

TBD

  
 

 X

Police: Anticipated and/or immediate 
needs include supporting: 
community engagement unit, 82+ 
volunteers for the dept, training 
room, property custodian, and 
administrative offices. 
Fire: Currently Fire Station 1 is filled 
to capacity. Additional office space, 
bunk room, locker room, day room, 
and kitchen is needed to support 
additional administration and shift 
personnel. 
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UNFUNDED PROJECT

Harborwalk East - Phase II

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway.

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 200,000 $ 800,000 $ 1,000,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau 

N/A

X 
 

0
1,000,000

200,000

800,000

5,000

Mowing, electric, irrigation 

5,000  

 
 

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD X

FY2023: 
Design Engineering, includes environmental and 
permitting, Harborwalk from Adrienne Avenue to 
Cooper Street to include landscape, decorative 
lighting and wayfinding signage; approximately 700 
feet. 

FY2024: 
Construct (cost estimated only pending design and 
schedule of value) 

Design & Permitting - $200,000 
Construction - $ 750,000 
Contingency - $50,000 
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost   $1,000,000 

Note: 
City is looking for environmental grants to supplement 
funding 

A critical link to complete a gap between the 
existing Harborwalk and the proposed Cooper 
Street pathway.    Punta Gorda Pathways 
provides access to a variety of destination 
points as well as a safe route to commercial, 
medical, retail, historic, and downtown areas 
of Punta Gorda.  Completion of the Pathways
will contribute to the City's urban mobility, and 
help to create a strong viable community.  





5

 UNFUNDED PROJECT

Bicycle Capital Improvement Program

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

To create a well-connected network of on and off street 
bicycle infrastructure that creates safe and convenient 
places to ride.

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 800,000 $ 1,200,000

N/A

 X

 

CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

200,000

1,000,000

3,000
maintenance

FY 2022 
Project study to review the 2019 
Transportation Study, 2019 Plan Punta 
Gorda - Citywide Master Plan, and 2020 
Park and Recreation Master Plan to 
prepare an implementation plan for the 
City's Vision of creating a well connected 
network of bicycle infrastructure.  
Improvements which may include, but not 
be limited to,  signage, sharrows, 
pavement markings, and bicycle facilities. 

FY 2023-2027 
Implementation of plan 

NOTE: Requested funding is $200,000 
per year (FY 2024 total to include FY 25, 
26, & 27) 

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD X 

This Program  projects details identified 
in Transportation Element of the City's 
2040 Comprehensive Plan and Plan 
Punta Gorda 2019 Citywide Master 
Plan creating a basic bicycle network 
that links larger City neighborhoods and 
commercial nodes together to spur 
private in key growth areas.  

0
1,200,000

3,000
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/Const. Srvs. 

UNFUNDED PROJECT

Harborwalk - US 41 NB Bridge Underpass Improvements

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all 
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 30,000 $ 170,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 200,000

N/A

 X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

30,000

20,000

150,000

500
Electricity

FY2019 - Conceptual Plan 

FY 2020 
Design for improvements to Harborwalk underpass at US 
41NB (Tamiami Trail) bridge, including lighting 

FY2021:
Construction of improvements to Harborwalk underpass

Planning Estimates Only 
Design - $30,000 
Construction - $150,000
Permit - $5,000 
Engineering Services $5,000 
Contingency - $10,000 
___________________________
Total Anticipated Cost   $ 200,000 

Funding
$30,000 UNFUNDED 
$170,000 Grant/UNFUNDED 

NOTE: This project is on the MPO unfunded list for 
FY2018/2019.  Funding will be for construction only.

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD

This project will increase the level of 
service at this existing pinch point in the 
Harborwalk portion of the Punta Gorda 
Pathways.  In addition to widening the 
pathway this project will also improve 
site lighting to enhance security and 
safety of the path. 

0

200,000

500
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Capital Improvements Program

Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 

Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years

Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:

2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

/Const. Serv

12

Complete Street Improvements - Cooper Street & Airport Rd

118-3007-541-6516 / 118-3007-541-6517 COOCOM / AIRCOM

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete the 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting
all neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 140,000 $ 1,410,000 $ 500,000 $ 1,375,000 $ 1,375,000 $ 0 $ 4,800,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

X 
 

140,000
4,660,000

750,000

4,050,000

11,000

Mowing, Maintenance, & 
Electric

11,000

ST
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD

X

FY 2020-2021: 
Design improvements on Cooper Street from Airport Road 
to East Marion Avenue (US 17SB)  and  on Airport Road 
from US 41 to Cooper Street providing sidewalks, bicycle 
facilities, decorative street lights and street trees. 

FY 2022-2023 - Construction 

Planning Estimates Only 
Design  & Permits- $750,000 
Railroad Crossings & Permit/construction - $1,250,000
All other Construction - $2,500,000 
Contingency - $300,000 
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost   $4,800,000 

Funding 
$1,550,000 - Sales Tax Funds 
$3,250,000 - UNFUNDED 

A continuation of Punta Gorda 
Pathways; this "leg" of the project would 
be the East Punta Gorda connection.  
The addition of path lighting will 
enhance safety and security of the 
pathway encouraging more utilization in 
the sunrise and twilight hours. 



 - Cooper Street and Airport Rd



Capital Improvements Program

Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 

Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years

Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:

2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

/Const. Serv

13

Virginia Avenue Complete Street Improvements

118-3007-541-6519 VIRCOM

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 75,000 $ 875,000 $ 400,000 $ 400,000 $ 0 $ 1,750,000

N/A

 X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

200,000

250,000

1,300,000

3,000
Mowing, Maintenance, &
Electric

FY 2021-2022
Design Street improvements on Virginia Avenue
from Harvey Street to Nesbit Street improving
existing sidewalks filling in gaps and increasing
width through City Center Zoning District, install
high visibility and/or decorative crosswalks, on-
street parking, decorative lighting and street trees

FY 2023
Construction

Planning Estimates Only
Design & Survey $200,000
Construction & Permitting - $ 1,300,000
Contingency - $250,000
_________________________
Total Anticipated Cost $1,750,000

Funding
$950,000 Sales Tax Funding
$800,000 UNFUNDED

ST

ST

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD

 X

This is an internal continuation of the Punta
Gorda Pathway project. The addition of this
section will safely connect the residential
community to the commercial section providing
access to a variety of destination points as well
as a safe route to commercial, retail & other
areas.

0

1,750,000

3,000
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U

BAYFRONT ACTIVITY CENTER

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services.

Apply best management practices and systems in 
infrastructure maintenance; Establish a long-range plan 
that ensures infrastructure is in place to meet projected 
growth demands.

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 330,785 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 330,785

N/A

X Public Works

Rick Keeney

N/A

X

0

0

330,785

FY 2020 
Estimated costs for renovations 
of Bayfront Activity Center: 
Window -       $91,737 
Cabinets -       26,535 
Appliances -      8,000 
Flooring -        59,513 
Roofing -         88,000 est. 
Plumbing -       38,000 est. 
Painting -           9,000 
Pergola -          10,000 

Unfunded Project

0

TBD

x

Recommendation of the 
Gilchrist Park Waterfront 
Activity Study by Dover Kohl 
and City Council's decision to 
retain the building and 
renovate.
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6

Shreve Street Improvements

118-3007-541-6512 SHVCOM

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all 
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 225,000 $ 125,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 350,000

N/A

 X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

50,000

100,000

0

200,000

8,500
Electricity, R&M

FY 2019 - 2020: 
Design and Construction for lighting on the Shreve Street 
Path from Airport Road/Pompano Terrace to History Park 
& to widen the existing 5 foot wide sidewalk on Pompano 
Terrace from Shreve Street to US 41 to complete the link 
from the Shreve Street Path to the US 41 Path 

Planning Estimates Only 
Design - $50,000 
Construction - $200,000
Permit - $5,000 
Engineering Services $5,000 
Contingency - $40,000
CEI Services - $50,000 
___________________________
Total Anticipated Cost   $ 350,000 

Funding
$225,000 Sales Tax Funding 
$125,000 UNFUNDED 

NOTE:
Project is on the MPO/LAP priority list as an UNFUNDED 
project for design and construction 

TBD TBD TBD

 X

Shreve Street links the Linear Park 
path to the US 41 Path of the Punta 
Gorda Pathways system.  The 
addition of path lighting will enhance 
safety and security of the pathway 
encouraging more utilization in the 
sunrise and twilight hours. 

225,000

125,000

8,500
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UNFUNDED PROJECT

Complete Street - Royal Poinciana Improvements

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all 
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 250,000 $ 2,250,000 $ 0 $ 2,500,000

N/A

 X

 

CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

X 

250,000

2,250,000

5,000
Maintenance, irrigation, electric

FY 2022: 
Preliminary Concept Design Completed 

FY 2023: 
Design Complete Streets Concept for Royal 
Poinciana between US41 S and Burnt Store 
Road, to include pavers and Landscaping, 
bicycle  facilities, ADA improvements, high 
visibility crosswalks and decorative finish 
intersections where appropriate. 

 
FY 2024: 
Construct (cost estimated only pending design 
and schedule of value) 

Design & Permitting - $250,000 
Construction - $ 2,000,000 
Contingency - $250,000 
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost  $2,500,000 

TBD TBD TBD 
TBD TBD TBD 

X 

A continuation of the Punta Gorda 
Pathways; this "leg" of the project would be 
a connection from South Punta Gorda to the 
rest of the City via  the MURT on US 41 N. 

 

0
2,500,000

5,000



Capital Improvements Program

Complete Street - Royal Poinciana Improvements



 
19





20





21

UNFUNDED PROJECT

Historic District Street Lights

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Maintain and enhance the City's infrastructure to ensure 
efficient and effective service delivery and quality aesthetic 
appeal

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 30,000 $ 30,000 $ 270,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 330,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

60,000

270,000

500
Electricity

FY 2020: 
Engineer study to identify the 
missing lighting connections in the 
Historic neighborhood 

FY 2021: 
Engineering

FY 2022: 
Installation of decorative lighting
Note:  Engineering and Construction 
are unfunded at this time.
(cost is estimated pending design 
and schedule of value) 

This project is unfunded

TBD

TBD

TBD

 X

To enhance the safety, security and 
aesthetic appeal of the historic areas 
of the City. This project will also 
maintain the character of Historic 
Punta Gorda in keeping with the 
branding activities of the City. 

0

330,000

500
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Capital Improvements Program

Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 

Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years

Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:

2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

23

Harborwalk - US 41 Bridge Approach Lighting 

118-3007-541-6507 HW41BL

Infrastructure Stainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Maintain and enhance the City's infrastructure to ensure 
efficient and effective service delivery and quality 
aesthetic appeal 

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 120,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 50,000 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 670,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

X 
 

120,000
550,000
170,000

500,000

2,500

2,500

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD X

FY 2022 
Design, Engineer  

FY2024: 
Install decorative lighting US 41NB from East Retta 
Esplanade to Peace River Bridge and US 41SB from 
West Retta Esplanade to Peace River Bridge 

Planning Estimates Only 
Design & Permitting - $175,000 
Construction - $480,000 
Contingency - $15,000  
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost   $ 670,000 

Funding 
$120,000 Sales Tax Funding 
$550,000 UNFUNDED 

FDOT required project on links to the 
City's Punta Gorda Pathways which 
provides access to a variety of 
destination points as well as a safe 
route to commercial, retail, historic, 
and downtown areas of Punta Gorda 
creating a strong viable community 
promoting the City's Harborside 
Hometown feel.   





 
24
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UNFUNDED PROJECT

Historic City Hall Improvements

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Establish long-range plan that ensures infrastructure is in
place to meet projected growth demands

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 250,000 $ 250,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 1,500,000 $ 3,500,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

X 
 

0
3,500,000

500,000

3,000,000

3,000

3,000

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD X

FY 2020 
Completion of Historic Evaluation of City Hall 

FY 2021-2022 
Design - Historic rehabilitation, security, and ADA 
accessibility improvements as identified in the 2020 
Historical Evaluation of City Hall 

Construction in phases over FY 2023-2025 
*FY 2024 & 2025 -at $750,000  Cost estimated only 
pending design and schedule of value) 

Design & Permitting - $300,000 
Construction - $ 3,000,000 
Contingency - $200,000 
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost   $3,500,000 

City is looking for potential grant funds to 
supplement the cost. 

After a comprehensive evaluation of the 
buildings major systems - structural, 
electrical, mechanical, and plumbing there 
were numerous deficiencies in need of 
re-mediation in order to improve the overall 
condition and functionality of this  building 
while maintaining its historic character.





 

26
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Henry Street Sidewalk



 
UNFUNDED PROJECT

8

Septic to Sewer (Areas 1-3 Charlotte Park) - Design

TBD TBD

Implement an affordable, reliable, and efficient wastewater 
collection & treatment system for a sustainable 
environment

Improve & protect water quality in Charlotte Harbor. 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 1,600,000 $ 0 $ 1,600,000 $ 0 $ 1,600,000 $ 4,800,000

N/A

 X Utilities

Tom Jackson

N/A

 X

4,800,000

TBD based on final design

FY 2020 - FY 2024: 
Design sewer system to 
eliminate septic systems in 
Areas 1-3 as identified on 
attached chart.  Estimated 
design costs range from $3.2 
million to $4.8 million 
dependent on system that is 
ultimately chosen for the 
County residents that are in the 
City's utility service area. 
Project is dependent upon 
County support for assessment 
of Areas 1-3.

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD

x
WW rates & assessments

In accordance with the 2040 
Comprehensive Plan and the 
Blue Water Strategy, project 
will implement the start of 
converting septic to sewer to 
reduce pollution.

0

4,800,000
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Septic to Sewer (Areas 1 - 3 Charlotte Park) - Design
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32

UNFUNDED PROJECT

Historic Interpretation Markers - Historic District

TBD TBD

Quality of Life - Enhance and promote Punta Gorda's 
attractive neighborhoods & working environment, heritage 
tourism, cultural opportunities, healthy eco-system & 
outdoor lifestyle, and its vibrant, safe City status

Support, promote & maintain the City's historic character 
under the Historic Punta Gorda banner as part of the 
City's branding initiative.

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 75,000 $ 300,000 $ 0 $ 375,000

N/A

X 

 

CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau 

N/A

X 
 

0
375,000
75,000

300,000

1,500

ongoing maintenance 

1,500

  
 

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD

X

FY 2021: 
Identification of historic point(s) of interest and historic 
significance throughout the City's Historic District  

FY 2022: 
Design and development of historic interpretation 
marker (signage/wayfinding)  plan that identifies the 
historic point of interest  to create a unified message for 
Historic Punta Gorda while identifying the unique 
aspects of the historic areas. 
 
FY 2023 
Manufacture and installation of markers (cost estimated 
only pending design and schedule of value) 

Design & Permitting - $75,000 
Construction - $ 275,000 
Contingency - $25,000 
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost  $375,000 

UNFUNDED PROJECT

To preserve and enhance the small town charm of 
the City by celebrating the unique history of our 
community in alignment with the City's  Harborside 
Hometown brand.   
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Harborwalk - Laishley Park Marriage Point

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Maintain and enhance the City's infrastructure to ensure 
efficient and effective service delivery and quality 
aesthetic appeal  

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 500,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 500,000

N/A

X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau 

N/A

X 
 

0
500,000
50,000

450,000

3,000

Maintenance

3,000

TBD

X

FY 2021: 
Design hardscape and 
landscape improvements 
including installation of new 
gazebo at Marriage Point in 
Laishley Park and address ADA 
issues outlined in the City's ADA 
Transition Plan. 

Construct improvements 

Marriage Point has not 
received any improvements in 
over 16 years and is in need of 
an update and improvements.  
 





History Park Maintenance (Submitted)
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Capital Improvements Program

Project Title: 

Acct #: Project Code: 

Project Priority: Goal:

Previous 
Years

Total Cost

1. Land Cost: 5. Status of Project: Department:

Contact Person:

Project Description:

2. Building Construction Cost: 6. Status of Land Acquisition:

3. Estimated Costs: 7. Effect of Operating Cost (+ or -):

4. Sources of Financing: 8. Effect on income (+ or -):

/Const. Srvc.

38

Harborwalk West - Area 3

118-3007-572-6584 HWALK3

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete the 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting
all neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway 

FY2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 90,000 $ 0 $ 210,000 $ 750,000 $ 750,000 $ 0 $ 1,800,000

N/A

 X

 

CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

X

150,000

150,000
1,500,000

11,000
Ongoing mowing, maintenance,
and electricity

FY 2021: 
Design Harborwalk West construction at 
Shreve Street from Retta to Linear Park to 
include 2 foot bridges, decorative lighting 
and landscaping and on-street parking  

FY 2022:  Construct 

Planning Estimates Only 
Design & Permitting - $150,000
Construction - $1,500,000  
Contingency - $150,000 
___________________________ 
Total Anticipated Cost   $1,800,000 

Funding 
$90,000 Sales Tax (Design) 
$1,710,000 UNFUNDED 

TBD
TBD  
TBD  

X 

A critical  link in Punta Gorda 
Pathways Harborwalk runs along the 
waterfront and extends from Cooper 
Street to Fisherman's Village. Punta 
Gorda Pathways provides access to 
a variety of destination points as well 
as a safe route to commercial, retail, 
historic, and downtown areas of 
Punta Gorda. Completion of the 
Pathways will contribute to the City's 
urban mobility, and help to create a 
strong viable community

90,000
1,710,000

11,000
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Park Kayak Ramp (Submitted) 
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Shreve Street Trail Head 

118-3007-541-6512 SHVTRH

Infrastructure Sustainability - Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services

Complete 18-mile Punta Gorda Pathways connecting all 
neighborhoods with a pedestrian/bicycle pathway

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2023

$ 200,000 $ 200,000 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 400,000

N/A

 X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

100,000

300,000

8,500

Electricity,

FY 2020: 
Construct a trail head at the Shreve Street 
MURT to include rest rooms, picnic area w/
tables and water fountain and possible shade 
structure.

NOTE:
Staff applied for FRDAP grant for trail head 
project.

This is a 50/50 matching grant:

$200,000 1% Sales Tax Funded 
$200,000 Unfunded 

TBD TBD TBD

 X

Shreve Street trail is a vital link in 
the Punta Gorda Pathways 
system.  This trail head will 
provide amenities which should 
increase trail utilization & 
enhance the quality of life.

200,000

200,000

8,500
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UNFUNDED PROJECT

41

Trabue Park Improvement with Pickleball Courts

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability- Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services.

Complete the Trabue Park connecting neighborhoods with 
a park 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 160,000 $ 800,000 $ 800,000 $ 1,760,000

N/A

 X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

160,000

1,600,000

12,000
Janitorial, maintenance, electric

FY 2022: 
Utilizing the conceptual plan provided by 
FGCU engineering students - Design 
Engineering & Permitting 

FY 2023-2024: 
Construct - to include but not limited to: 
Pickleball Courts (8 total), parking, rest 
room facility, sound abatement, 
stormwater, site furniture, and drainage 
(cost estimated only pending design and 
schedule of value) 

Design & Permitting - $160,000 
Construction - $ 1,400,000 
Contingency - $200,000 
___________________________
Total Anticipated Cost   $1,760,000.

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD  X

Implementation of the City's Recreation 
& Open Space Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan to provide a 
recreational level of service for all 
users.

0

1,760,000

12,000
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Trabue Park Improvements with Pickleball Courts



Project SOURCE OF FUNDING UNIDENTIFIED STATUS TOTAL 1% SALES POSSIBLE FUNDS YEARS ESTIMATE
# Score Code PROJECT IDENTIFICATION OF PROJECT TAX OTHER SOURCES STILL NEEDED ONGOING 

PROJECT COST FUNDING OF FUNDING NEEDED COSTS

10      23.57       Connecting Points of Interest (Submitted) 1,804               1,804                 

Park Impact Fees, % TBD, if 

available 

26      20.21       Henry Street Property Improvements Preliminary Estimate  1,250               1,250                 

Park Impact Fees, % TBD, if 

available  2022‐2024 5                

Project SOURCE OF FUNDING UNIDENTIFIED STATUS TOTAL 1% SALES POSSIBLE FUNDS YEARS ESTIMATE
# Score Code PROJECT IDENTIFICATION OF PROJECT TAX OTHER SOURCES STILL NEEDED ONGOING 

PROJECT COST FUNDING OF FUNDING NEEDED COSTS

36      17.57       Trabue Park Improvements (no pickleball courts) Preliminary Estimate  1,250               313 ‐ 1,250

Park Impact Fees, up to 

75%, if available  2022‐2024 10              

41      14.36       Trabue Park Improvements (with pickleball courts) Preliminary Estimate 1,760               440 ‐ 1,760

Park Impact Fees, up to 

75%, if available  2022‐2024 12              

Project SOURCE OF FUNDING UNIDENTIFIED STATUS TOTAL 1% SALES POSSIBLE FUNDS YEARS ESTIMATE
# Score Code PROJECT IDENTIFICATION OF PROJECT TAX OTHER SOURCES STILL NEEDED ONGOING 

PROJECT COST FUNDING OF FUNDING NEEDED COSTS

22      20.86       Henry Street Crosswalk (Submitted) 240                  240  2021

30      19.64      

Sidewalk Connections W. Marion: Bal Harbor to 

Shreve St. Preliminary Estimate 1,500               1,125 ‐ 1,500

Transportation Impact Fees, 

up to 25%, if available  2022‐2024 2                

1% SALES TAX FUND - SALES TAX COMMITTEE UPDATE AS SCORED - SIMILAR PROJECTS
1% Sales Tax Infrastructure Projects

FY 2020 - FY 2024
(All figures in thousands of dollars)



Connecting Points of Interest (Submitted)
10









 

26





 

36





 
UNFUNDED PROJECT

41

Trabue Park Improvement with Pickleball Courts

TBD TBD

Infrastructure Sustainability- Maintain and enhance the 
City's capital assets and quality municipal services.

Complete the Trabue Park connecting neighborhoods with 
a park 

FY 2020 FY 2021 FY 2022 FY 2023 FY 2024

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 160,000 $ 800,000 $ 800,000 $ 1,760,000

N/A

 X CM/Urban Design

Joan LeBeau

N/A

 X

160,000

1,600,000

12,000
Janitorial, maintenance, electric

FY 2022: 
Utilizing the conceptual plan provided by 
FGCU engineering students - Design 
Engineering & Permitting 

FY 2023-2024: 
Construct - to include but not limited to: 
Pickleball Courts (8 total), parking, rest 
room facility, sound abatement, 
stormwater, site furniture, and drainage 
(cost estimated only pending design and 
schedule of value) 

Design & Permitting - $160,000 
Construction - $ 1,400,000 
Contingency - $200,000 
___________________________
Total Anticipated Cost   $1,760,000.

TBD TBD TBD

TBD TBD TBD
TBD TBD TBD  X

Implementation of the City's Recreation 
& Open Space Element of the 
Comprehensive Plan to provide a 
recreational level of service for all 
users.

0

1,760,000

12,000
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Trabue Park Improvements with Pickleball Courts



(Submitted)
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WORKSHOP 

CITY OF PUNTA GORDA
2/24/2020

 
 Print

New Business*

Title: Development of Project Ranking Process

Funds: If a 6 year cycle is used, it is estimated that there will be 14.7
million dollars available to fund projects. (2.45 million per year).
City Council may entertain placing funding of up to 15%
(2,205,000) for economic development on the ballot. This leaves
12,495,000 for allocation. Staff recommends creating a tier II of
projects in the event that additional revenue is received or a higher
ranked project needs to be delayed for a substantial amount of
time.

Recommended Action: Committee determine process for making their final rankings.

Summary: Discussion to be held about process moving forward.
Suggestions/consideration factors submitted include:

1) Each committee member select their top 5 and then look for
commonalities

2) Consider return on investment of each project

3) Consider affordability

4) Is the project likely to proceed, irrespective of Sales Tax

5) Should this project proceed without the benefit of Sales Tax

6) Could this project proceed with the benefit of Sales Tx

 

Department/Division:

 

EXHIBITS:
No Exhibits Available

 

javascript:history.go(0);


 
WORKSHOP 

CITY OF PUNTA GORDA
2/24/2020

 
 Print

New Business*

Title: Focus Group Discussion & Ranking Recommendations

Funds:

Recommended Action: Create slate of project to recommend to the City of Punta Gorda
City Council

Summary: If time is still available in the meeting (scheduled until 3 p.m.),
using agreed upon process in previous agenda item, committee
will begin and possibly conclude deliberations on recommended
Sales Tax Projects.

Department/Division:

 

EXHIBITS:
No Exhibits Available
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